opportunity for the inmate to respond, without the need for an 

additional hearing: 

1.  Award attorney fees and actual costs incurred by the state, 

the Department of Corrections, another state agency, a political 

subdivision, the Attorney General's Office, or the defendant, not to 

exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) per frivolous 

cause of action; 

2.  Court costs not to exceed Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) per 

cause of action; 

3.  Order the Department of Corrections to revoke up to seven 

hundred twenty (720) earned credits accrued by the inmate.  In any